In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3

Insolvency (England &

s N tomma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

%

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
et 196 winding up
<
a
g
[T
08/09/201 7
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
Company number + Filling in this form
pany ’6 IE’T ’7’7 ’? ’?lé_ Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | THE COVERNALE ORGAMISATION bold black capitals,
| Limteo
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) ClicenN
Surname Bl K BuAN
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| LG
Street | YaLment sTor/ reossCE
Post town | EQ\NHBU AL W
County/Region |
Postcode ’?W’TE?’T’T’T
Country | LeoTlAany
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surmame another liguidator.
I Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | ® Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode rrrrrrr
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

[3lo [ole [2[ofife

To date

el [oly (afolil7

Progress report

& The progress report is attached

s |

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X o TRve—

Signature date

57 [ GENE

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but it
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

@Tﬂ'\lhere to send

|
|
|

Post town

Coim oAy

County/Region

S A VN B A EY

| Country

|Dx

Telephone

030
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

26T o4

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.,

|Cnntactname S@M‘f/\ 5T6V(‘ijﬂ/
oM e OV AN You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address _
$¢ Pomen 31004 pegce The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshcuse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Our Ref  EB/SJS/IM/CO0236CVLE/SEDS ﬁ.e nCh (I ll [] (‘: all .

YourRef TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS restructuring & debt advisory

55 Palmerston Place, Edirburgh EH12 58Y
Tel: 0131 243 0199 Fax 0131 467 5667

7 September 2017

Dear Sirs

THE COVERDALE ORGANISATION LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
FORMER REGISTERED OFFICE: 20-22 BEDFORD ROW, LONDON, WC1R 4JS
FORMER TRADING ADDRESS: 10 YORK PLACE, EDINBURGH, EH1 3EP

1 Introduction

1.1 | refer to the above and now write to update the creditors and members on the progress of the
liquidation to date, following my appointment as liquidator on 30 August 2016.

1.2 This is my first report to creditors and members.

2 Receipts and Payments Account

2.1 Attached at Appendix A is a summary of my Receipts and Payments to 29 August 2017.
2.2 You will note that | currently hold funds of £165,464.91

2.3 | am banking company funds with an authorised clearing bank and therefore on this occasion
there is no account held by the Secretary of State with which to reconcile my accounts.

3 Assets
Fixed Assets, Stock, IP and Work in Progress

3.1 The fixed assets, stock, IP and Work in Progress were sold to Coverdale OD Limited for a total
sum of £13,038.45. It should be noted in terms of SIP13 that these assets were sold to a
connected party through a former employee of The Coverdale Organisation Limited who is the
director of Coverdale OD Limited. Advice was taken from professional valuers on the offer
made, and given the specific nature of the IP and Work in Progress, as well as additional costs
that wouid have resulted from uplifting and auctioning the equipment, it was concluded this
represented fair value for the assets.

Investments — Coverdale International Limited

3.2 The directors had included an estimated to realise figure of £10,000 in the Statement of Affairs
in relation to deferred ordinary shares held in Coverdale International Limited. Subsequent

Member of OFEICES AT GLASGOWY EDINERGH STIRLMS tranch Dunran 1P ss o luted tabilty gurfrerhep s ragistered n soolend 50300004
HL International DL ABAZTOIN AN HARMTOM st of pastuers 15 a/ailahle for mspetien t the Regustered Offis £33 Snnesctan $0eat Slusqn + 63 3H3
Nhara the exgrassma Pactngr 15 ysed 1y mean; ¢ member of Freach Duresn LL2
Al correspontence signad by o auneed ad ndud s aigned “or and en behalt 37 Frenth e 117
opstered b vrrw o qudit ek By the Irshite of Chartarad dicaur fanls 1% Siatli |




3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

fcl.

investigations have determined that under a clause of Coverdale International’s articles, the
aggregate amount payable for the transfer of all shares is £1. The directors have confirmed
that the figure of £10,000 used was therefore an error, based on the mistaken assumption of
a value of £1 per share. | have sought legal advice on the matter, and it has been confirmed
that this amount is therefore not recoverable.

Investments — Coverdale China

The Statement of Affairs included an estimated to realise figure of £25,000 in both investments
and sundry debtors in relation to Coverdale China, totalling £50,000. The sum due relates to
a license agreement signed in 2015 between Ccverdale China and Coverdale International,
the agreement stipulating that the sum of £50,000 is to be paid to the Coverdale Organisation
in five equal instalments of £10,000, with a clause that allows the payment period to be
extended up to a maximum of 10 years, There also appears to have been a verbal agreement
that these sums would only become due once Coverdale China began to make a profit. | have
sought legal advice on the position, and given that the contract is between Coverdale
International and Coverdale China, and that the payment period could extend as long as 10
years, | have begun negotiations with the aim of reaching an early settlement. These
negotiations are ongoing, and | will provide creditors with an update in my next report.

Investments - Coverdale Team Management Deutschland

The sum of £24,126.60 has been realised in relation to the sale of the company’s shares held
in Coverdale Team Management Deutschland, including a final dividend of £3,807.07 in
relation to those shares.

Book Debts

| have pursued the outstanding company debtors, and payments totalling £55,893 have now
been received. Two of the debtors on the book debt schedule, totalling £5,778, paid into the
company bank account just prior and subsequent to the company entering liquidation. These
sums are included in the “Cash at Bank” figure, and the book debt collection is therefore
complete.

Sundry Debtors

The sum of £4,100 was anticipated in relation to sundry debtors, not taking into account the
Coverdale China figure as discussed above. This sum has now been received, and is
comprised of £1,500 in relation to the rent deposit, £600 from the Coverdale Ownership Trust,
and £2,000 from Coverdale International.

Cash at Bank and in hand

The sum of £67,775.34 has been recovered from the company bank account.

Other

The sum of £605.44 has been recovered in relation to an insurance refund.



4.1

4.2

5.1

7.1

7.2

fcl.
Creditors

Preferential

The Statement of Affairs provided by the directors did not include a figure for preferential
creditors due to uncertainty over the level of holiday pay due to employees. Employee claims
have now been calculated, and preferential claims are currently anticipated to be in the region
of £11,849. [ estimate that this class of creditor will receive a dividend of 100p in the £.

Ordinary

The directors’ statement of company history/reasons for failure highlighted that a major factor
in the insolvency was the historic pension deficit. | have been in correspondence with the
Pension Protection Fund ("PPF”) since the commencement of the liquidation, and can advise
that as the scheme has now transferred into the PPF, the PPF has submitted a claim in the
sum of £1,358,500. | am in the process of collating the remaining ordinary claims, and at this
stage am not in a position to estimate total claims or the likely dividend. If any creditor has not
yet submitted their claim, | would invite them to do so.

Shareholders

There is no prospect of a return to shareholders. Shareholders should inform their tax advisors
accordingly.

Investigations

My investigations into the company affairs have not revealed any potential recoveries that
would be of benefit to creditors in addition to realisations in respect of the various assets
mentioned above.

| am required to submit a “Report on the Conduct of Directors” to The Insolvency Service
covering all directors who have served in the three years prior the commencement of the
liquidation. This report has been duly submitted. The contents of this report are confidential
and cannot be disclosed to creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration
Pre-appointment Fees

| advised in the circular of 2 September 2016 that my firm's fee of £4,000 plus VAT for assisting
with the meeting held under s98 of the Insolvency Act 1986, together with the fee of £4,000
plus VAT to Morris & Young for preparation of the Statement of Affairs, had been paid prior to
the commencement of the liquidation. Further to discussions with the PPF, it was agreed that
both of these fees be reduced to £3,000 plus VAT, and the surplus funds be returned to
liquidation. These funds were paid directly back to the liquidation and are included in the “Cash
at Bank’ figure.

Post-appointment Fees

I can advise that the written resolution issued with the directors’ report on 2 September 2016
that fixed the basis of my remuneration and authorised me to draw sums on account on a time
cost basis, up to the level of the fee estimate provided, was passed. The resolution originally
authorised fees to be drawn up to a level of £18,500, and permitted the recovery of Category
2 disbursements. However, following discussions with the PPF, it was agreed that the fee



7.3

el

level authorised would be reduced by the irrecoverable VAT incurred on pre-appointment fees
and expenses. The resolution was therefore amended, and fees have been authorised at
£17,290.85. | can advise that my time costs to date are £24,912.50 which represents 194.8
hours of chargeable time by myself and my staff, at an average hours rate of 127.89. | have
arranged for fees of £15,000 to be drawn this month, and | attach a detailed schedule of time
costs incurred and their respective categories for comparison with my original estimate.

A copy of a Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees can be located at the following website which
provides information relating to Liquidators’ remuneration hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professionalifees/liquidators-fees

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been
prepared for the purposes of a meeting to receive the liquidator's resignation) a creditor may
request the liquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set
out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor,
or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors
(including himself) or the permission of the court.

Except in cases where there is a liguidation committee it is the creditors as a body who have
authority to approve the liquidator's fees. To enable them to carry out this function they may
require the liquidator to call a creditors’ meeting. In order to do this at least ten per cent in
value of the creditors must concur with the request, which must be made to the liquidator in
writing

If a creditor believes that the liquidator's remuneration is too high, the basis is inappropriate,
or the expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances excessive he may,
provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself) agree, or he
has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the
applicant receiving the liquidator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration
or incurring of the expenses in question is first reported (see paragraph 8.1 above). If the court
does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown)
the applicant must give the liquidator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at
least 14 days before the hearing. if the court considers the application well founded, it may
order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed
or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent company.

In terms of rules governing circulars to creditors, | am obliged to make reference to Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP8”) which deals with the remuneration of Insolvency Office holders
in every circular. This is available to download on the R3 website: https:/Awww.r3.org. uk/what-
we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice/e-and-w

You may request a hard copy of either of these dacument, as follows:

In writing to the Sonya Stevenson at the above address; or

By telephoning Sonya Stevenson on the above telephone number; or

By emailing businessrecovery@frenchduncan.co.uk. Please ensure that the name of the
debtor or insclvent company is clearly displayed in the email title. Include in the email the
name of the creditor and your postal address if different to the address tc which this letter has
been sent.




7.4

8.1

82

fil.

Expenses Incurred by the Liquidator

Statutory advertising and costs in relation to the registered office, storage of books and records
and mail redirection have been paid, and are reflected in the Receipts and Payments account.
| intend to draw Category 1 expenses in relation to transport to and from the trading site of
£33, and category 2 disbursements of £118.30. A breakdown of these disbursements is
included in the attached schedule.

| have been assisted in my duties by Shoosmiths LLP, solicitors based in Edinburgh, who have
been paid £200 for legal advice provided in relation to the investment in Coverdale
Iinternational Limited, as detailed above.

Conquest Wildman have been paid £220 for providing IT services in relation to the back up
and wiping of the company server.

20/20 Trustees have been paid £250 in consulting fees in relation to a separate pension issue
with regards to one of the former employees.

Other Matters
Creditors should be aware that all Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code
of Ethics when carrying out professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. A full

version of the code can be viewed at :

http://iwww . frenchduncan.co.uk/media/90862/Insolvency Code of Ethics.pdf

If you require a hard copy of the code please contact my colleague Sonya Stevenson at this
office on 0131 243 0199 and request a copy.

In terms of EC regulation no 1346/2000 on insolvency proceedings, these proceedings are
considered to be main proceedings, and the company is not known to have an establishment
in any other member state.

Please be advised that creditors may elect to opt out of receiving further documents relating
to the proceedings. A creditor has the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents
about the proceedings unless:

(i) the Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly excluding
opted-out creditors,

(ii) it is a notice relating to a change in the office-holder or the office-holder's contact details,
or

(iii) it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be
sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs.

Opting-out will not affect the creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to
creditors, and unless the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary,
opting-out will not affect any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or to
participate in 2 deemed consent procedure in the proceedings, although the creditor will not
receive notice of it. A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of



fcl.

any consecutive insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company or
individual.

A creditor wishing to opt out must send written notice to my office of their request to do,
authenticated and dated, and may at any time revoke the election to opt out by the same
method.

Please note that creditors may also request for electronic delivery of documentation by
contacting my office.

in the meantime, if you have any queries or wish to discuss any of the above, please do not
hesitate to contact Sonya Stevenson on 0131 243 0199 at this office.

Yours faithfully

Eileen Blackburn
Liquidator

Enc

Eileen Blackburn is ficensed in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scottand



The Coverdale Organisation Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/08/2016 From 30/08/2016
of Affairs To 29/08/2017 To 29/08/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Third Party Funds 3,045.75 3,04575
4,000.00 Fixed Assets 4,000.00 4,000.00
10,000.00 Investments- Coverdale International L NIL NIL
50,000.00 Investments - Coverdale China NIL NIL
Coverdale Ownership Trust NIL NIL
21,118.00 Investments-Coverdale Team Manage 24,126.60 2412660
6,000.00 Stock & IP 6,000.00 6,000.00
3,038.00 Work in Progress 3,038.45 3,038.45
57,968.00 Trade Debtors 55,893.03 55,893.03
4,100.00 Sundry Debtors 4,100.00 4,.100.00
51,803.00 Cash at Bank 67,775.34 67,775.34
Bank Interest Gross 31.71 31.71
Insurance refund 605.44 605.44
Sundries 1.51 1.51
168,617.83 168,617.83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau 312.00 312.00
Section 98 Meeting Costs 3,04575 3,045.75
IT / Consultant Fees 470.00 470.00
Legal Fees (1) 200.00 200.00
Storage Costs 602.05 602.05
Registered Office/ Re-Direction of Mail 265.92 265.92
Statutory Advertising 388.54 388.54
{(5,284.26) (5,284.26)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(51,276.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(8,003.40) Employees NIL NIL
(854,000.00) Pension Liability NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(272,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{977,252.40) 163,333.57 163,333.57
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 446.35
Fixed Current A/c 165,494 .91
Vat Payable (2,607.69)
163,333.57
[Q.sinm L A—

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Eileen Blackburn
Liquidator

06 September 2017 08:07



The Coverdale Organisation Limitad - In Liquidation

Time analysis 30/08/2016 to 29/08/2017
Hours
Administrator,
Classification of wark function Partner Director Manager | Other Senjor Assistants & | Tetal Hours| Time Cost () | Average Hourly
Professionals | Support Staff Rate (£}
Administration & Planning 4.00 1.20 9.10 270 38.60 53.60 €,310.00 117.72
Investigations 0.8¢ 0.00 15.50 20.00 ate 39.40 £,179.00 156.83
Realisation of Assets 0.40 0.00 24.20 0.00 1430 38.90 5,173.00 $32.98
Creditors 1.00 D.00 10.30 0.00 34.50 45.80 4,750.50 103.72
Statutory Compliance 220 0.00 5.80 0.40 870 17.10 2,500.00 146 20
Total Hours 8.40 1.20 64.90 23.10 97.20 194.80 24,912.50 127.89
Category 1 expenses Taxi fares 01/10/2016 24.69
01/11/2018 831
33.00
Category 2 disbursements Postage 3130
Photacopying 87.00
118.30

151.30

Hourly Chargeable Rates
1 May 2016 30 April 2017
Partner
Director
Senior Manager / Manager

Other Seniar Professionals

Administrator/Ass and Support staff

£330

£240

£165 - £200

£140

£65-£80

1 May 2017 to date

Partner

Directar

Hourly Chargeable Rates

Senior Manager / Manager

Other Senior Professionals

Administrator/Ass and Support staff

£350

€275

£195- €240

£150

£70-£95




Buuapune| Asuow pue asuerdwen Buimaiasl ‘Buisiiaspe ‘suodad sioupaio jo uonesedasd ‘Buipodas Acine)s ‘suocgeoyiiou Juswiuioddy aoueydwos Alonjels

sanss| uoisuad ‘suloy Ody AoINkEs Jo uoissiuigns slo)pald

pue Ody 2yl Yyum Buisiel) pue swieo sasfoidws ‘souspuodsaiod pue SWIED S10)patd yim Buljeap pue s1ojpala Yyim SUCE2IUNLILWIO
‘sjuaul)sasul Auedwoo pue sygap ¥0oq ‘jueq Je yses Buipnjoul ‘Auedwos ay) Jo sjasse Aue Buisiess pue Buikuap) S]assY JO suoes|eay
‘payjuapl ssuanodal Jasse jenuajod Bugebiisaaul pue sjunoooe jueq Auedwos Bumalaal ‘saiued pay) woly uoieuop Bulnelqo suonebisanu|

PUE SpI008] PUE $}00q Buimalaal ‘Auedwod ay} Jo S101031Ip 3y} Jo Jonpuod uo podal Buuedaid ‘spiooai pue 3004 J0 AJan0d31 sepnjou

‘sasiwaid Buipel} pue spJooal pue syooq ypm Buljesp ‘siojanp yim asuspuodsaliod 'sajl 5B JO MBIADI ‘B)IS Buiuue|d B uonensIuWpY
uo ssuepuaye pue sbuiaaw ‘Bulalyses ‘acuspuodsallod sulnol ‘spadal Jo soueuUBUEL ‘dn-1as aAensIuiwpe ‘ABajens ‘Buuued asen

SUDREYLISSR|D HIOM JO UOREUR|UX

uonepInbI| U] - pajiwii] uonesmebiQ 9|EPIaA0) oyl




